Col. 2 

2nd hd.) And on the 23rd, the same have likewise paid as the price of wheat of year 17-16.9, for Tanis, twelve talents, equal 12 tal., equal 12 tal. 532 dr

And on the 
And on the 27¢h, the same have likewise paid, for Tanis, two talents and one 

thousand seven hundred twenty dr., equal 2 tal. 1720 dr. 
And likewise on the same day, two talents, equal 2 tal 
And on the 28th likewise, for Philadelphia, four thousand two hundred dr., 

equal 4200 dr. 
And on the same day, the same have likewise paid, for Tanis, two talents and 

one thousand eight hundred dr., equal 2 tal. 1800 dr 

ame day, the same have paid, for Tanis, two talents, equal 2 tal, 

for Tanis . 

al. 2800 dr 
the same have likewise paid one thousand six hundred dr., equal 1600 dr. 

And on the 21st, the same have paid, for Tanis, five talents, equal 5 tal. 
And on the 22nd, the same have paid, for Tanis, two talents, equal 2 tal. 
And on the 24th, the same have likewise paid, for Tanis, two talents and 

three thousand dr., equal 2 tal. 3000 dr 
And on the 26th, the same have paid as the price of wheat of year 17-16-9, 

for Tanis, three thousand nine hundred seventy-two dr., equal 3972 dr 

And on the 27th, the same have paid as the price of wheat of year 17-16.9, 
for Tanis, three thousand nine hundred sixty dr., equal 3960 dr 

(Total) 46 tal. 4840 dr 
Col. 3 

And on the 22nd of the same 

month, Phamenoth, the same have paid 
through . . . son of Diogenes, for Tanis, one talent, equal 1 tal 

And on Pharmouthi 18, the same have paid fou 
cight hundred dr., equal 4 tal.

[...]

And on Pachon ..., the same have paid as the price of wheat of year 

17-16-9, for Philadelphia, fourteen talents and five . .. dr 

And the same have likewise paid one talent, equal 1 tal 
And on the 8th, the same have likewise paid fifteen talents and four 

thousand five hundred dr., equal 15 tal. 4500 dr. 
And on the 30¢h, the same have paid, for Philadelphia, thirteen talents and 

one thousand . . . hundred dr., equal 13 tal. 1200 dr. 
And the same have likewise paid one thousand dr., equal 1000 dr. 
(Total) 120 cal. 4306 dr 

4. Apynchis appears as sitologos also in 646.3 and 22.

[...]

And on the 21st, the same have likewise paid as the price of wheat of year 

18-17-10, two talents and five thousand cight hundred cighty dr., equal 2 tal 
5880 dr 

And on the 22nd, the same have paid as the price of wheat of year 18-17-10, 

7-10, for Philadelphia, twenty talents, equal 20 cal. 

five thousand nine hundred sixty dr., equal 5960 dr. 

And on the 29th, the same have likewise paid twenty talents, equal 20 tal 
Col. 3 

(7th hd.) And on the same day, the same have likewise paid as the price of 
wheat of year 18-17-10, seven talents and five thousand six hundred cighty dr.,

[...]

And on the same day likewise, fifteen talents, equal 15 tal. 
And on the same day likewise, as the price of wheat of year 17-16-9, eight 

talents, cqual 8 tal 
6th hd.) And on the same day, they have likewise paid as the price of wheat 

three hundred twenty dr., equal 2 tal. 

of year 17-16-9, four thousand eight hundred dr., equal 4800 dr 
And on the same day, the same have paid as the price of wheat of year 

18-17-10, four talents, equal 4 tal. 
And on the same day, the same have likewise paid five talents, equal 5 tal. 
And on the same day, the same have paid as the price of wheat of year

[...]

Through Apollonia also called Kyrillous, on account of 

the price of wine for Thoth: 2000 dr. 
(8th hd.) Total: 260 tal. 4540 dr 

Col. 4 

(6th hd.) And on the 28¢h, the same have paid, as the price of wheat of year 
1817-10, for Philadelphia, twelve talents and one thousand two hundred dr., 
equal 12 tal. 1200 dr.  

644. RECEIPTS FOR 7y mupob AND rugi oivoy. 

(9th hd.) And on the 29th, the same have paid as the price of wheat of year 
18-17-10, for Tanis, two talents and two thousand dr., equal 2 tal. 2000 dr. 

And on the 30th, the same have paid as the price of wheat of year 18-17-10,